

No. 08-754

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD SINGLETON, RUTH SINGLETON, and
AMY SINGLETON,

Petitioners,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN AG and
VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NINGUR AKOGLU
IAN CERESNEY
HERZFELD & RUBIN, P.C.
40 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 471-8500

BURGAIN G. HAYES
P. O. Box 10447
Austin, TX 78766
(512) 472-2193

DANNY S. ASHBY
Counsel of Record
ROBERT H. MOW, JR.
CHRISTOPHER D. KRATOVIL
K&L GATES LLP
1717 Main Street
Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 939-5500

Attorneys for Respondents

220444



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings in the District Court	5
C. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	8
I. The Fifth Circuit Faithfully Adhered to This Court’s Mandamus Standard, and All Circuits Agree That Mandamus May be Used as a Limited Means to Test a District Court’s § 1404(a) Ruling	8
A. The Fifth Circuit Followed this Court’s Mandamus Standard	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. All Circuits Recognize the Limited Availability of Mandamus in the Context of § 1404(a)	12
II. Petitioners Concede That the Use of Mandamus to Correct Errors of Law in the Context of § 1404(a) “Is Not Controversial,” But That is All That Occurred Here	13
A. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Giving “Paramount Consideration” to Plaintiffs’ Choice of Venue	15
B. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Treating the Plaintiffs’ Choice of Venue as an Independent Factor in the Venue Transfer Analysis	18
C. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Applying the Stricter <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Dismissal Standard to a § 1404(a) Motion to Transfer Venue	20
D. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Disregarding Directly On-Point Fifth Circuit Precedent ...	22

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Mandamus is Proper if the District Court Exercises its Discretion in an Irrational or Arbitrary Manner	27
IV. The Courts of Appeals are Authorized to Use Mandamus to Supervise Their District Courts	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	10
<i>Allied Chemical Corporation v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	11
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	11
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Brown</i> , 348 F.2d 689 (10th Cir. 1965)	10, 13
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	8, 9, 10
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R. v. Igoe</i> , 220 F.2d 299 (7th Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 350 U.S. 822 (1955)	12, 17
<i>Ex Parte Chas. Pfizer & Co.</i> , 225 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1955)	20
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 433 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1970)	16
<i>Gary H. v. Hegstrom</i> , 831 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1987)	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	28
<i>Gross v. British Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	18-19, 20
<i>Henry v. I.N.S.</i> , 74 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960)	10
<i>Humble Oil & Ref. Co. v. Bell Marine Serv., Inc.</i> , 321 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1963)	20
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1148 (2003)	11, 12
<i>In re Horseshoe Entm't</i> , 337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1049 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Josephson</i> , 218 F.2d 174 (1st Cir. 1954)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re National Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003)	13, 32
<i>In re Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1984)	12-13
<i>In re Ricoh Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 570 (11th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 141 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>In re Sternberg</i> , 85 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. et al.</i> , No. 08-41323, slip op. (5th Cir. Dec. 19, 2008)	30
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , No. Misc. 888, 2008 WL 5397522 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 29, 2008)	31
<i>In re Union Leader Corp.</i> , 292 F.2d 381 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 368 U.S. 927 (1961)	12
<i>In re Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 539 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1976)	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am. Inc.</i> , 223 F. App'x 305 (5th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am. Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am. Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>In re Warrick</i> , 70 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Kasey v. Molybdenum Corp.</i> , 408 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1969)	13
<i>Knight v. Alsop</i> , 535 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1976)	33
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)	29, 32, 33, 34
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. First Connecticut Holding Group, LLC.</i> , 287 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Lemon v. Druffel</i> , 253 F.2d 680 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 358 U.S. 821 (1958)	11-12, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lou v. Belzberg</i> , 834 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Mallard v. United States District Ct.</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989)	9, 10
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Car & Foundry Co. v. Pence</i> , 403 F.2d 949 (9th Cir. 1968)	32
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reiser v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1147 (2007)	22, 32
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	32
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	29
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964)	3
<i>Toro Co. v. Alsop</i> , 565 F.2d 998 (8th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 952 (1978)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	28
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988)	10
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964)	8, 10
<i>Veba-Chemie A.G. v. M/V Getafix</i> , 711 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1983)	21, 22

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1651	33
FED. R. CIV. P. 45	24, 25

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3848 (3d ed. 2007)	17
15 CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3855 (3d ed. 2007)	13-14
17 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE, § 111.13[1][c][iii] (3d ed. 1997)	17
EUGENE GRESSMAN, <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007)	3
